



Prime Finance & Investment Limited

Un-audited Financial Statements

as at and for the half year ended 30 June 2024

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 30 June 2024	(Figures in BDT)	
	30-Jun-24 (un-audited)	31-Dec-23 (audited)
PROPERTY AND ASSETS		
Cash		
In hand (including foreign currencies)	67,630	68,320
Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank (including foreign currencies)	71,476,222	70,333,673
Total cash	71,543,852	70,401,993
Balance with other banks and financial institutions		
In Bangladesh	238,720,157	359,139,944
Outside Bangladesh	-	-
Total balance with other banks and financial institutions	238,720,157	359,139,944
Money at call and on short notice	-	-
Investments		
Government	-	-
Others	852,391,433	850,420,833
Total investments	852,391,433	850,420,833
Loans, advances and leases		
Loans, advances, leases etc.	12,979,919,411	12,621,205,111
Bills purchased and discounted	-	-
Total loans, advances and leases	12,979,919,411	12,621,205,111
Fixed assets including premises, furniture and fixtures	608,962,700	611,840,771
Other assets	2,127,926,219	2,208,815,769
Non business assets	383,636,118	383,636,118
Total assets	17,263,099,890	17,105,460,539
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL		
Liabilities		
Borrowings from other banks, financial institutions and agents	1,215,592,250	1,215,848,145
Deposits and other accounts		
Current and other accounts	-	-
Bills payable	-	-
Savings account	-	-
Term deposits	6,027,584,356	6,006,714,931
Bearer certificates of deposit	-	-
Other deposits	-	-
Total deposits and other accounts	6,027,584,356	6,006,714,931
Other liabilities	9,370,535,084	8,714,862,344
Total liabilities	16,613,711,690	15,937,425,420
Capital/Shareholders' equity		
Paid up capital	2,729,164,830	2,729,164,830
Statutory reserve	960,237,744	960,237,744
Share money deposit	-	-
Other reserve	-	-
Revaluation reserve	686,740,320	686,740,320
Retained earnings	(4,483,231,694)	(3,977,347,954)
Equity attributable to shareholders' of the company	(107,088,800)	398,794,941
Non-controlling interest	756,477,000	769,240,178
Total shareholders' equity	649,388,200	1,168,035,119
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	17,263,099,890	17,105,460,539
OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS		
	-	-
Net asset value per share (NAV)	-0.39	1.46
sd/-	sd/-	sd/-
sd/-	sd/-	sd/-
sd/-	sd/-	sd/-
sd/-	sd/-	sd/-
sd/-	sd/-	sd/-
Company Secretary	Chief Financial Officer (CC)	Managing Director (CC)
		Director
		Chairman

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account

for the period ended 30 June 2024	(Figures in BDT)			
	for the half year ended		for the 2nd quarter ended	
	30-Jun-24	30-Jun-23	30-Jun-24	30-Jun-23
Interest income	115,331,740	187,316,238	51,767,882	49,696,838
Interest paid on deposits, borrowings, etc.	(336,825,735)	(255,131,306)	(175,910,117)	(146,495,503)
Net interest income	(221,493,995)	(67,815,068)	(124,142,235)	(96,798,665)
Investment income	(2,972,982)	2,414,136	(7,134,385)	2,583,230
Fees, commission, exchange and brokerage	4,997,713	3,514,718	2,292,659	1,544,073
Other operating income	(55,691,600)	12,220,239	(62,050,256)	641,897
	(53,666,869)	18,149,093	(66,891,982)	4,769,200
Total operating income (A)	(275,160,863)	(49,665,975)	(191,034,216)	(92,029,465)
Salaries and other employee benefits	65,492,567	71,062,357	33,458,716	37,363,187
Rent, taxes, insurance, electricity etc.	5,356,299	4,506,881	1,638,449	2,307,657
Legal expenses	3,192,000	2,327,625	1,995,750	736,875
Postage, stamp, telecommunication etc.	1,022,733	1,329,951	378,128	513,769
Stationery, printing, advertisements etc.	1,561,439	1,648,373	376,263	901,348
Managing Director's salary and fees	3,020,000	4,530,000	755,000	2,265,000
Directors' fees	395,335	247,112	252,223	135,112
Auditors' fees	48,864	48,876	24,432	24,438
Depreciation and repair of assets	6,046,123	6,242,358	2,962,111	3,166,504
Other expenses	5,735,108	4,944,199	2,818,285	2,524,400
Total operating expenses (B)	91,870,468	96,887,732	44,659,357	49,938,290
Profit before provision (C=A-B)	(367,031,331)	(146,553,707)	(235,693,573)	(141,967,755)
Provision for loans, advances and leases				
General provision	19,565,310	11,309,742	18,925,941	8,472,019
Specific provision	60,793,273	79,543,238	59,207,898	37,318,694
Provision for diminution in value of investments	76,792,840	64,678,062	31,640,629	29,049,373
Total provision (D)	157,151,423	155,531,042	109,774,468	74,840,086
Profit before tax (C-D)	(524,182,754)	(302,084,749)	(345,468,041)	(216,807,841)
Total provision for tax	(5,535,836)	6,940,281	560,982	6,953,463
Net profit after tax	(518,646,918)	(309,025,030)	(346,029,023)	(223,761,304)
Net profit attributable to				
Shareholders of the company	(505,883,740)	(293,492,363)	(339,330,541)	(215,554,516)
Non-controlling interest	(12,763,178)	(15,532,667)	(6,698,482)	(8,206,789)
Earnings per share	(1.85)	(1.08)	(1.24)	(0.79)
No. of outstanding shares	272,916,483	272,916,483	272,916,483	272,916,483
sd/-	sd/-	sd/-	sd/-	sd/-
Company Secretary	Chief Financial Officer (CC)	Managing Director (CC)	Director	Chairman

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

For the period ended 30 June 2024		(Figures in BDT)
A) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	30-Jun-2024	30-Jun-2023
Interest receipts	117,359,336	119,381,491
Interest payments	(160,408,650)	(119,521,392)
Fees and commission receipts	2,815,564	1,598,961
Dividend receipts	(3,052,469)	12,487,268
Cash payments to employees	(68,008,527)	(75,592,357)
Cash payments to suppliers and management expenses	(20,563,123)	(14,838,171)
Income tax paid	(2,947,640)	(5,478,315)
Receipts from other operating activities	9,270,895	5,024,127
Payments for other operating activities	(26,920,494)	(890,179)
Cash generated before changes in operating assets and liabilities	(152,455,109)	(77,828,567)
Increase/(decrease) in operating assets and liabilities		
Net loans and advances and other assets	(301,340,311)	(579,805,110)
Net borrowings and deposits from banks and other customers	360,943,411	531,008,978
Cash generated from operating assets and liabilities	59,603,100	(48,796,131)
Net cash generated from operating activities	(92,852,009)	(126,624,698)
B) INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of fixed assets	(1,826,160)	(1,572,340)
Advance for purchase of fixed assets	-	-
Disposal of fixed assets	-	-
Sale of invested securities	-	-
Investment in securities	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,826,160)	(1,572,340)
C) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Cash dividend paid	-	-
Net receipts/ (payments) for loan	(24,599,760)	(11,444,118)
Net cash used in financing activities	(24,599,760)	(11,444,118)
D) Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (D=A+ B + C)	(119,277,928)	(139,641,156)
E) Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	-	-
F) Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	429,541,937	544,818,867
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (D+E+F)	310,264,009	405,177,711
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period represents		
Cash in hand (including foreign currencies)	67,630	66,647
Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank (including foreign currencies)	71,476,222	68,234,598
Balance with other banks and financial institutions	238,720,157	336,876,466
Total cash and cash equivalents	310,264,009	405,177,711
Net operating cash flow per share (NOCFPS)	(0.34)	(0.46)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

for the period ended 30 June 2024	Attributable to equity holders of Prime Finance & Investment Limited					(Figures in BDT)
	Paid up capital	Statutory reserve	Revaluation reserve	Retained earnings	Non-controlling interest	Total
Balance as at 1 January 2024	2,729,164,830	960,237,744	686,740,320	(3,977,347,954)	769,240,178	1,168,035,118
Changes during the period						
Net profit for the period (2024)	-	-	-	(505,883,740)	(12,763,178)	(518,646,918)
Issue of bonus share	-	-	-	-	-	-
Payment of cash dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 30 June 2024	2,729,164,830	960,237,744	686,740,320	(4,483,231,694)	756,477,000	649,388,200
Balance as at 1 January 2023	2,729,164,830	960,237,744	687,015,979	(2,467,921,086)	793,469,149	2,701,966,616
Changes during the period						
Net profit for the period (2023)	-	-	-	(293,492,363)	(15,532,667)	(309,025,030)
Issue of bonus share	-	-	-	-	-	-
Payment of cash dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 30 June 2023	2,729,164,830	960,237,744	687,015,979	(2,761,413,449)	777,936,482	2,392,941,586

These un-audited Financial Statements of the Company for the 2nd Quarter ended 30 June 2024 are published as per BSEC's Notification No.SEC/CMRRCD/2008-183/Admin/03-34 dated 27 September 2009 and Letter No. SEC/CFD/Misc./233/2004/615 dated 2 february 2010

Selected Explanatory Notes

Reporting entity

Prime Finance & Investment Limited is one of the leading Non Banking Financial Institutions, known for its diversified financial services. The company was incorporated in the year 1996 as a Public Limited Company under the Companies Act, 1994 and licensed by Bangladesh Bank under the Financial Institutions Act, 1993.

Basis of preparation

These half yearly financial statements are being prepared and presented in condensed form in accordance with the requirements of Bangladesh Accounting Standard (BAS-34) 'Interim Financial Reporting', Securities and Exchange Rules 1987, Regulations issued by Bangladesh Bank and other applicable laws and regulations.

Accounting policies

The Accounting policies and method of computation adopted for the preparation of these interim financial statements are the same as those applied in preparation of annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Approval of half yearly report

These half yearly financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2024 were approved by the Board of Directors on 29 June 2026.

General

The half yearly financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2024 are un-audited. The comparative figures have been restated and rearranged whenever considered necessary to ensure comparability with the current financial statements. Figures are rounded-off to the nearest integer.

Registered Office : PFI Tower, 56-57 Dilkusha Commercial Area, Dhaka-1000 | Details of these published half yearly financial statements are available in the official website of the Company at www.primefinancebd.com